
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

 DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1146 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26th July, 2023 

 

TELECOMMUNICATION TOWERS 

 

1146.  SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the number of villages in rural areas of the country where 

telecommunication Towers have been set up during each of the last three years and the current 

year and telecom company-wise particularly in various districts of Uttar Pradesh; and 

 

(b)  the number of such towers targeted to be set up in the rural areas in the next financial 

year, State/ UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS  

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) State/ Union Territory wise details of number of villages in rural areas of the country 

where mobile Base Transceiver Stations (BTSs) have been set up during each of the last three 

years and the current year and telecom company wise are attached as Annexure-I. Details of 

BTSs installed in various districts of Uttar Pradesh during this period are attached as 

Annexure-II. 

 

(b) The number of BTSs to be set up by Telecom Service Providers (TSPs), as per their 

techno-commercial feasibility, in the rural areas for the next financial year is yet to be planned 

by them. However, the details of towers targeted to be set up in rural areas in the next financial 

year, with the financial support of Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF), are attached as 

Annexure-III. 

  



 
 

 
 

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1146 to be answered on 26.07.2023                   
State/ Union Territory wise list of number of villages in rural areas of the country where mobile Base Transceiver Stations (BTS) have been setup during each of the last three years and the current year telecom company wise  

SN State/Union Territory 

Bharti Airtel Limited BSNL/MTNL Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited Vodafone Idea Limited 

2020-21 
2021-

22 
2022-23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-24) 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-24) 

2020-21 
2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-

24) 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-24) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 20 10 0 4 12 17 0 97 0 21 10 3 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 548 433 659 459 116 12 70 18 1509 762 617 84 320 2777 1189 7 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 197 92 219 116 0 3 2 0 23 122 46 17 4 13 0 0 

4 Assam 468 1119 1152 218 0 6 15 0 821 3077 501 122 0 18 10 2 

5 Bihar 3975 1876 4962 600 1 0 0 0 1388 2746 882 29 4 0 0 0 

6 Chandigarh 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 63 88 94 8 11 6 1 0 798 1165 574 120 18 139 0 0 

8 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & Diu 
13 5 1 3 0 0 0 0 4 9 1 3 20 8 1 1 

9 Goa 5 16 18 5 8 0 0 0 5 9 5 2 3 1 10 0 

10 Gujarat 1187 515 710 439 37 22 3 0 1411 1580 766 144 1602 261 462 13 

11 Haryana 1413 498 367 56 5 8 3 1 807 525 291 19 166 67 62 11 

12 Himachal Pradesh 1664 524 714 47 17 4 8 0 354 528 346 27 10 5 60 1 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 541 354 308 139 3 0 1 0 190 171 68 6 1 28 8 0 

14 Jharkhand 1695 782 1088 260 1 0 0 0 986 1110 190 4 0 0 0 0 

15 Karnataka 931 480 526 100 6 4 9 434 391 337 55 0 126 31 200 50 

16 Kerala 377 371 391 166 117 56 15 0 326 559 213 13 286 262 124 29 

17 Ladakh 11 5 19 3 17 4 3 1 14 54 12 1 0 0 0 0 

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Madhya Pradesh 283 255 489 744 0 0 0 0 1124 1084 297 86 196 711 22 1 

20 Maharashtra 2030 1900 1175 879 703 135 33 27 1584 1931 736 63 320 291 174 9 

21 Manipur 491 107 86 2 0 0 0 0 49 105 46 3 2 0 0 0 

22 Meghalaya 242 528 305 20 0 0 0 0 66 113 67 8 0 0 0 0 

23 Mizoram 203 70 38 4 0 0 0 0 15 51 43 3 0 0 0 0 

24 Nagaland 193 71 29 24 0 0 0 0 30 66 37 3 0 0 0 0 

25 NCT of Delhi 7 3 26 5 0 0 0 0 5 7 4 1 8 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 729 511 810 189 22 11 10 0 591 601 336 232 33 18 11 0 

27 Puducherry 7 1 10 3 0 0 0 0 13 10 2 1 0 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 345 347 420 55 0 0 0 0 1 0 15 0 120 636 714 17 

29 Rajasthan 391 208 610 531 40 48 19 1 611 1416 1392 121 391 208 113 4 

30 Sikkim 6 3 12 1 1 0 0 0 20 38 19 1 0 14 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 461 513 416 143 3 5 5 219 1126 895 200 40 5 14 0 0 

32 Telangana 708 322 404 274 50 32 17 2 645 570 131 45 68 2432 585 1 

33 Tripura 301 164 127 42 0 0 0 0 16 90 29 4 0 0 0 0 

34 Uttar Pradesh 6429 2095 4834 1911 99 10 6 0 1593 4224 2435 97 2342 556 373 33 

35 Uttarakhand 212 147 157 49 10 4 1 0 537 535 346 31 365 53 106 1 

36 West Bengal 785 349 2500 1094 246 111 100 22 222 435 161 56 502 285 2 0 

TOTAL 26934 14766 23676 8593 1525 499 321 822 17275 24946 10873 1389 6913 8829 4226 180 

 



 
 

 
 

Annexure-II 
Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1146 to be answered on 26.07.2023                    
Details of BTS installed in various districts of Uttar Pradesh in the last three years and the current year telecom company wise    

S.No. 
Name of District in Uttar 

Pradesh 

Total 

number 

of 

villages 

Airtel BSNL/MTNL RJIL VIL 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-

24) 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-

24) 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-

24) 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

Current 

Year 

(2023-

24) 

1 Agra 935 70 52 52 18 0 0 0 0 45 65 39 1 14 3 28 0 

2 Aligarh 1188 82 54 96 18 0 0 0 0 40 67 73 5 43 0 5 0 

3 AMBEDKAR NAGAR 1740 74 33 115 16 0 0 0 0 12 44 38 2 23 8 2 1 

4 AMETHI 988 32 24 34 35 0 0 0 0 15 37 14 0 2 1 0 0 

5 Amroha 1124 32 24 53 26 0 0 0 0 20 55 39 2 42 0 8 7 

6 Auraiya 841 46 19 17 1 4 0 0 0 14 35 17 0 29 1 0 0 

7 AYODHYA 1226 70 22 64 29 0 0 0 0 47 52 23 1 9 4 2 0 

8 AZAMGARH 4078 137 51 179 70 0 0 0 0 11 210 63 1 18 17 7 0 

9 Baghpat 315 114 12 100 15 1 0 0 0 11 15 19 0 25 2 2 0 

10 BAHRAICH 1390 130 56 113 14 4 0 0 0 12 44 24 3 14 4 0 0 

11 BALLIA 2357 114 29 122 46 3 0 0 0 33 87 53 0 20 20 2 1 

12 BALRAMPUR 1016 77 39 50 18 0 0 0 0 11 24 25 1 12 14 4 0 

13 BANDA 734 150 17 31 20 8 0 0 0 18 27 12 1 7 12 2 0 

14 BARABANKI 1831 122 44 64 27 0 0 0 0 12 72 37 0 21 7 3 1 

15 Bareilly 2061 104 39 66 27 1 0 0 0 39 70 45 1 150 5 36 0 

16 BASTI 3273 140 26 35 57 1 0 0 0 21 59 27 1 17 14 2 1 

17 BHADOHI 1219 36 4 37 26 0 0 0 0 19 47 14 0 9 2 3 0 

18 Bijnor 2992 58 17 82 44 7 5 2 0 50 95 67 2 16 17 27 0 

19 Budaun 1678 103 14 98 27 4 0 0 0 24 101 49 1 120 9 11 7 

20 Bulandshahr  1246 49 42 87 16 0 0 0 0 30 60 55 4 75 7 21 0 

21 CHANDAULI 1635 59 25 44 33 0 0 0 0 21 49 38 4 23 9 0 0 

22 CHITRAKOOT 657 60 9 16 11 0 0 0 0 20 17 13 1 6 5 1 0 

23 DEORIA 2161 116 23 96 25 0 0 0 0 18 72 38 2 21 21 6 0 

24 Etah 883 38 25 65 14 1 1 0 0 9 52 48 1 37 3 6 0 

25 Etawah 693 55 29 51 22 0 0 0 0 12 37 26 2 44 2 13 0 

26 FARRUKHABAD 992 88 21 30 13 0 0 0 0 35 54 23 2 8 0 0 1 

27 FATEHPUR 1512 146 24 59 22 0 0 0 0 16 37 33 0 22 4 0 1 

28 Firozabad 803 19 9 24 3 3 1 0 0 12 50 40 0 88 10 1 0 

29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 326 18 8 16 4 0 0 0 0 9 12 19 0 10 3 4 0 

30 Ghaziabad 209 27 22 37 2 0 0 0 0 3 13 16 1 1 0 6 0 

31 GHAZIPUR 3374 125 47 143 48 0 0 0 0 21 112 59 2 16 17 2 1 

32 GONDA 1821 122 41 41 71 0 0 0 0 6 49 31 1 31 8 11 1 

33 GORAKHPUR 3267 64 16 70 29 0 0 0 0 18 94 26 0 57 23 3 0 

34 HAMIRPUR 610 102 8 12 14 2 0 0 0 30 21 26 0 30 7 0 0 

35 Hapur 352 35 10 37 13 0 0 0 0 15 30 17 2 9 2 3 0 



 
 

 
 

36 HARDOI 2071 190 36 49 35 7 0 0 0 7 57 35 1 37 5 0 0 

37 Hathras 660 51 10 50 21 0 0 0 0 6 13 17 1 33 1 5 0 

38 JALAUN 1150 116 16 12 13 0 0 0 0 31 41 31 2 25 0 0 0 

39 JAUNPUR 3284 124 48 202 74 2 0 0 0 29 128 39 0 27 14 5 0 

40 JHANSI 819 119 14 18 22 3 0 0 0 35 37 32 0 11 1 2 0 

41 KANNAUJ 752 79 15 26 35 0 0 0 0 6 44 30 1 18 3 0 0 

42 KANPUR DEHAT 1005 95 19 66 33 1 0 0 0 30 33 24 3 16 0 1 0 

43 KANPUR NAGAR 1007 89 21 79 22 2 0 0 0 21 39 31 4 23 10 3 0 

44 Kasganj 716 43 23 51 6 0 0 0 0 16 41 23 0 26 0 0 0 

45 KAUSHAMBI 808 84 22 25 12 1 0 0 0 14 49 24 0 12 1 1 0 

46 KHERI 1799 130 69 74 42 0 0 1 0 12 53 26 4 16 6 5 1 

47 KUSHI NAGAR 1487 109 20 61 53 0 0 0 0 23 69 35 1 15 19 6 0 

48 LALITPUR 750 86 7 37 14 2 0 0 0 11 21 14 0 9 0 0 0 

49 LUCKNOW 718 54 27 90 18 5 0 0 0 20 81 24 5 27 11 5 1 

50 MAHARAJGANJ 1219 53 11 104 30 0 0 0 0 8 70 35 1 22 6 1 0 

51 MAHOBA 521 79 3 12 5 0 0 0 0 14 19 13 1 16 5 1 0 

52 Mainpuri 833 38 23 93 17 5 1 0 0 14 35 16 0 94 0 5 0 

53 Mathura 813 59 37 56 14 0 2 0 0 35 60 41 2 45 32 6 0 

54 MAU 1574 67 29 83 24 0 0 0 0 71 89 19 0 5 5 2 0 

55 Meerut 664 71 27 60 5 0 0 0 0 22 42 25 3 22 2 18 3 

56 MIRZAPUR 1967 99 40 35 42 0 0 0 0 30 46 29 1 25 9 4 1 

57 Moradabad 1164 87 19 45 19 1 0 0 0 21 78 55 4 76 14 3 0 

58 Muzaffarnagar 706 89 38 27 4 3 0 1 0 44 40 33 0 59 12 18 1 

59 Pilibhit 1435 41 25 82 5 4 0 0 0 8 56 31 3 89 13 14 0 

60 PRATAPGARH 2139 126 41 89 51 1 0 0 0 21 85 32 1 14 6 2 0 

61 PRAYAGRAJ 2868 138 42 202 68 5 0 1 0 21 160 76 2 82 17 6 1 

62 RAE BARELI 1573 138 36 79 38 1 0 0 0 40 59 17 0 22 6 4 0 

63 Rampur 1161 54 50 81 8 1 0 0 0 20 50 83 1 54 0 7 0 

64 Saharanpur 1573 84 55 103 17 1 0 1 0 40 85 56 2 57 8 2 0 

65 Sambhal 1011 51 27 62 13 1 0 0 0 30 75 47 1 129 4 1 0 

66 SANT KABEER NAGAR 1646 57 14 34 12 0 0 0 0 20 50 22 2 13 9 2 0 

67 SHAHJAHANPUR 2310 117 31 60 35 1 0 0 0 3 45 24 0 10 9 0 0 

68 Shamli 320 33 17 18 2 2 0 0 0 10 20 37 1 8 1 4 0 

69 SHRAVASTI 536 55 13 15 12 0 0 0 0 22 13 11 0 6 2 1 0 

70 SIDDHARTH NAGAR 2400 123 33 77 21 2 0 0 0 5 50 30 0 28 22 2 0 

71 SITAPUR 2349 199 55 52 54 9 0 0 0 23 43 36 0 42 2 3 0 

72 SONBHADRA 1429 89 6 38 12 0 0 0 0 4 40 26 1 0 1 0 0 

73 SULTANPUR 1720 125 69 71 38 0 0 0 0 22 82 27 2 21 11 8 0 

74 UNNAO 1797 124 48 71 43 0 0 0 0 44 51 16 1 26 6 2 1 

75 VARANASI 1250 50 24 109 48 0 0 0 0 11 110 27 2 13 22 3 2 

TOTAL 105531 6429 2095 4834 1911 99 10 6 0 1593 4224 2435 97 2342 556 373 3 

 



 
 

 
 

Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1146 to be 

answered on 26.07.2023. 

 
  

The number of towers targeted to be setup in rural areas in the next financial year 

(2024-25), with the support of USOF: 

S. No. State Number of towers 

 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 188  

2 Andhra Pradesh 68  

3 Assam 45  

4 Bihar 136  

5 Chhattisgarh 132  

6 Gujarat 40  

7 Himachal Pradesh 16  

8 Jammu and Kashmir 61  

9 Jharkhand 5  

10 Ladakh 35  

11 Madhya Pradesh 5  

12 Manipur 77  

13 Meghalaya 52  

14 Mizoram 24  

15 Nagaland 21  

16 Rajasthan 114  

17 Sikkim 45  

18 Telangana 6  

19 Tripura 6  

20 Uttar Pradesh 150  

21 Uttarakhand 84  

22 West Bengal 45  

Total 1355  

 

************* 


